

In the Supreme Court State of North Dakota

No. 20170453

Jacob Greer, d/b/a Greer Farm,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Global Industries, Inc., Nebraska Engineering Co., a Division of Global Industries,
Inc., Advanced Ag Construction Incorporation,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the District Court's Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting Motion
for Summary Judgment dated August 31, 2017 (Doc. #103),
Order for Summary Judgment on Claims Alleged Against Global Industries, Inc.,
Nebraska Engineering Co. dated September 18, 2017 (Doc. #106),
and Judgment entered October 2, 2017 (Doc. #113)
Barnes County District Court, Case No. 02-2014-CV-00220

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Ronald H. McLean (#03260)
Kasey D. McNary (#06590)
SERKLAND LAW FIRM
10 Roberts Street | PO Box 6017
Fargo, ND 58108-6017
Telephone: (701) 232-8957
rmclean@serklandlaw.com
kmcnary@serklandlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
Jacob Greer, d/b/a Greer Farm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph No.
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
A. SUMMARY JUDGMENT	28
B. CERTIFICATION UNDER N.D. R. CIV. P. 54(b)	30
V. LAW AND ARGUMENT	31
A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING ADVANCED AG DID NOT HAVE OSTENSIBLE AUTHORITY TO ACT ON BEHALF OF GLOBAL/NECO	32
1. Genuine issues of material fact exist to support a finding of ostensible agency.	33
2. NECO acted consistently with the existence of a principal-agency relationship with Advanced Ag.	42
3. Advanced Ag’s status as a dealer does not defeat the principal-agency relationship.	45
B. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 54(b)	51
1. Relationship between the adjudicated and unadjudicated claims	52
2. Possibility of need for review being mooted	57
3. Possibility of having to consider the same issues twice	58
4. Presence of absence of claim or counterclaim resulting in setoff	59
5. Miscellaneous factors.	60
VI. CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Paragraph No.
Cases	
<u>Burlington Northern & Sante Fe Ry. Co. v. Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co.</u> , 1999 ND 39, 590 N.W.2d 433	18
<u>Citizens State Bank-Midwest v. Symington</u> , 2010 ND 56, 780 N.W.2d 676	20
<u>Fleck v. Jacques Seed Co., Prescott, Wisconsin</u> , 445 N.W.2d 649, 651 (N.D. 1989)	9, 16
<u>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Rollohome Corp.</u> , 221 N.W.2d 722, 726 (N.D. 1)	17
<u>Hagel v. Buckingham Wood Prods., Inc.</u> , 261 N.W.2d 869, 870 (N.D. 1977)	14
<u>Johnson v. American Motors Corp.</u> , 225 N.W.2d 57, 60 (N.D. 1974)	12
<u>Krank v. A.O. Smith Harvestore Prods., Inc.</u> , 456 N.W.2d 125, 128 (N.D. 1990)	12
<u>Lagerquist v. Stergo</u> , 2008 ND 138, 752 N.W.2d 168	13
<u>Markgraf v. Welker</u> , 2015 ND 303, 873 N.W.2d 26	9, 10, 15
<u>Nesvig v. Nesvig</u> , 2006 ND 66, 712 N.W.2d 299	10
<u>Northern Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Creighton</u> , 2013 ND 73, 830 N.W.2d 556	10
<u>Peterson v. Zerr</u> , 443 N.W.2d 293, 296 (N.D. 1989)	20, 21, 23
<u>Pfliger v. Peavey Co.</u> , 310 N.W.2d 742, 745 (N.D. 1981)	12
<u>Sickler v. Kirkwood</u> , 1997 ND 40, 560 N.W.2d 532	10

<u>Spring Creek Ranch, LLC v. Svenberg,</u> 1999 ND 113, 595 N.W.2d 323	10
<u>Tharaldson Ethanol Plant I, LLC v. VEI Global, Inc.,</u> 2014 ND 94, 845 N.W.2d 900	22
<u>THR Minerals, LLC v. Robinson,</u> 2017 ND 78, 892 N.W.2d 193	9
<u>Wyatt v. Adams,</u> 551 N.W.2d 775, 777 (N.D. 1996)	21
Statutes	
N.D.C.C. § 3-01-01	11
N.D.C.C. § 3-02-02	11
N.D.C.C. § 3-03-01	11, 21
N.D.C.C. § 3-03-03	12
N.D.C.C. § 3-03-09	12, 21
Rules	
N.D. R. Civ. P. 1	23
N.D. R. Civ. P. 55(a)	20
